

CODE OF CONDUCT

- 1. The Code of Conduct is for all Ms. Senior United States, MS Senior USA, Ms. Senior Universe and Ms. Super Senior contestants and Titleholders, as well as active members of the Planning Committee, Advisory Board, and Board of Governors.
- 2. As a female of sufficient age as evidenced by proper identification, and as a Member of the Senior Pageants Group, I pledge as a candidate, delegate, upon receiving a state, national or ambassador title, or upon becoming a member of the Planning Committee, Advisory Board, and Board of Governors, that I will conform to the "Code of Conduct" set forth below.
- 3. I also understand that once notice of this Code is posted by email and social media, it is sufficient notice to me of this Code and of the penalties for violation.
- 4. The term "member" is defined as interchangeably including all applicants, candidates, delegates, title holders, Board members and/or Trustees.
- 5. I will maintain the highest standard of personal conduct.
- 6. I will promote and encourage the highest level of ethical conduct within the entire Senior Pageants Group.
- 7. I will pursue the objectives and goals of the MS Senior Pageant Organization.
- 8. I am responsible for upholding all rules and regulations established by the Senior Pageants Group, and understand, because rules may change, I am responsible for maintaining contact with the organization and staying updated on any changes.
- 9. I will strive for excellence in all activities as a delegate, ambassador, or national or international title holder.
- 10. I will maintain the confidentiality of personal and/or privileged information entrusted to me by other members and the organization by virtue of my position in the Senior Pageants Group.
- 11. I will not engage in activities or contracts for personal gain, and which may otherwise be deemed a conflict of interest while as a member of the Senior Pageants Group in any capacity without advance written approval of the organization.
- 12. I will cooperate with pageant directors and the other delegates and members for the successful advancement of the Senior Pageants Group.
- 13. I will present myself as a positive, truthful, upstanding individual with excellent morals and ethics as a member of the Senior Pageants Group.



- 14. No nudity or nude photos will be taken or posted of me while as a delegate, member or during my reign.
- 15. No foul language while I wear my sash and crown.
- 16. I will treat my fellow delegates and title holders with the utmost respect, without unwarranted criticism or judgment.
- 17. While as an applicant, delegate, member of any Board or during my reign, I will refrain from cyber-bashing others and from hostile political and other comments made on Facebook, Instagram, Twitter or through any other social, written, or recorded media for clarification this also includes negative contacts with sponsors, vendors, charities, and individuals contracted with the Senior Pageants Group.
- 18. If I am or become a national title holder, or become a member of any Board, I will not compete in or support any other competing pageant during my reign, until the crown has been passed and the Term of Service is completed.
- 19. If I am a USA National title holder, I understand I am obligated to represent the USA and to appear and compete at the international level in Universe.
- 20. I will return to the national pageant to crown my successor after my reign and Term of Service is completed.
- 21. I will stay in contact with the Senior Pageants Group at least once per month or more if needed for updates, participate in scheduled conference calls, and keep my address, telephone number and email address always updated.
- 22. Unless otherwise instructed, I will wear sash and crown at all Senior Pageant Organization events.
- 23. If I am attending an event organized by a sister pageant, I have a duty to inquire about the protocol of wearing crown while attending that event and to follow that protocol.
- 24. I will perform all duties in a dignified and professional manner that is befitting my title, the crown, and the Senior Pageants Group.
- 25. I understand that when asked or intending to make a public appearance, I will contact and inform the Senior Pageants Group in advance.
- 26. I understand that under the application and this Code, the Senior Pageants Group has the absolute right now, in the future, and/or retroactively, to disqualify me as a title holder for a breach in the Code of Conduct, and/or for any other issue that arises, if deemed to interfere in the operations of the Senior Pageants Group, and/or cast the crown and the Senior Pageants Group in a negative light.